
 
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, MAY 16, 2016 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Chairman Nadelberg, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Phil 
Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  Mr. Ammitzboll and Mr. Ping 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:03 p.m.   
 
B.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
C.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Kline Boulevard Associates, LLC      Application #2016-06 
38 Kline Boulevard, Block202, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the front stoop is 31 feet and 32 feet to the 
addition along Kline Boulevard and 23.83 feet to the addition along Richland Drive 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing front-yard setback to the house 
is 34.7 feet along Kline Boulevard and 22.6 feet along Richland Drive to the detached 
garage. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Karr seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Scott and Linda Littlejohn      Application #2016-12 
3 Darby Court, Block 335, Lot 26, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed building coverage is 4,362 square feet whereas 3,458 square 
feet is the maximum permitted.  The existing driveway is 1 foot from the property line.  
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Morgan seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR MAY 16, 2016 
 
Clark Wierdsma and Amy Coyle     Application #2016-15 
17 Coddington Drive, Block 182, Lots 9 & 10, R-2  Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32(B) for permission to construct a fence. The 
proposed fence in the front along Coddington Drive is 4 feet high whereas 30 inches is 



the maximum height allowed. 
 
Clark Wierdsma and Amy Coyle were sworn in and testified that they live on the corner 
of Coddington Drive which loops around so their back yard is considered a front yard.    
They would like to install a 4’ fence along their driveway and Coddington Drive behind 
the existing row of arbor vitaes.  The fence will enclose the backyard and keep their 
children safe especially from cars coming around the curve that might not be able to see 
them in time to stop because of the arbor vitaes.      
 
A photo board was marked as Exhibit A-1.  Mr. Wierdsma described the exhibit.   The 
top left photograph shows the driveway with a blue line indicating the proposed location 
of the fence along the driveway and behind the arbor vitaes.  The top right photo 
provides a wider view of the driveway and arbor vitaes.  The lower right photo shows the 
driveway and Coddington Drive.  In the center of the exhibit is a copy of the survey 
showing the proposed location of the fence.  The specifications for the picket fence are 
shown on the lower left. 
 
Mr. Wierdsma responded to questions from the Board.  The fence is vinyl and will be set 
back 10’ from the curb.  Mr. Karr advised the applicant that the right-of-way extends 10’ 
into their property so they cannot install the fence 10’ in from the curb.  It must be 
installed farther back on the property.  Mr. Wierdsma doesn’t know how far back the 
arbor vitaes are from the road because they are wide.  He thinks they are 10’ back from 
the curb but he will have to measure to confirm this.  The fence would be installed inside 
the trees and wouldn’t be visible from the street so the sight line is not an issue.  Mr. 
Wierdsma’s neighbor has a picket fence (behind the arbor vitaes shown in the top right 
photo on Exhibit A-1) that is closer to the road than the proposed fence.  The applicants 
were agreeable to a condition that the fence be installed 5’ from the property line which 
is approximately 15’ from the curb.  
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
    
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The fence will not impact anything because it will be located behind the 
arbor vitae hedge which is beautiful.  It does not affect the sight line.  The Board had no 
objections to the fence with a condition that it is installed 5’ in from the property line.    
 
Mr. Karr moved to approve the application with the condition that the fence will be 
located 5’ from the property line.  Mr. DeSarno seconded the motion. A resolution will be 
passed at the next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, 
Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
 
Bernardo Estupinan       Application #2016-13 
25 Primrose Drive, Block 130, Lot 15, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 



Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed building coverage is 1,750.28 square feet whereas 1,748 square 
feet is the maximum permitted.  The proposed side-yard setback is 6.7 feet whereas 12 
feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is 3.5 feet from the property line. 
 
Mr. Morgan recused himself from the hearing because he lives within 200’ of the 
applicant.  
 
Bernardo and Barbara Estupinan were sworn in.  They would like to construct an 
addition for a kitchen at the back left side of their house and a one-car garage and 
mudroom in front of the addition.  The proposed addition is 2’ over the allowed building 
coverage and the side-yard setback is 6.7.’  They received a variance for the 3.5’ 
setback for the driveway in 2005 when they widened the driveway. The original driveway 
angled back on the property as shown on the survey with dotted lines.  The driveway 
now extends straight back.  The garage will extend out 12’ from the existing house.   
 
The materials for the addition will match the ones used for the existing house as Mr. 
Estupinan hopes to be able to re-use the siding that will be removed. Two windows, a 
door and a deck will face the neighbor’s property.  The 20’ arbor vitaes along the 
property line belong to the Estupinans and they will maintain them because they will 
screen the neighbor’s view of the garage.  The neighbor’s house is about 30’ from the 
property line.  No exterior lighting is proposed except maybe over the garage, but it will 
not be a flood light.  The pitch of the roof for the one-story addition and garage matches 
the pitch of the existing roof.  The 12’ wide garage is an average size garage and can’t 
be much narrower.  Mr. Estupinan used his neighbor’s garage to size the proposed 
garage.     
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
    
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The addition is well thought out and is tucked into the back.  The addition of 
the garage is a plus because it makes the property more conforming to the zoning 
ordinances.  The arbor vitaes provide screening.   
 
Mr. DeSarno moved to approve the application with the condition that the applicant will 
maintain the arbor vitaes along the property line for screening.  Mr. Grob seconded the 
motion. A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
 
Paul and Melissa Rogers      Application #2016-14 
56 Sagamore Drive, Block 343, Lot 21, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32(B) for permission to construct a fence. The 
proposed fence in the front along Nassau Place is 5 feet high whereas 30 inches is the 



maximum height allowed. 
 
Paul Rogers was sworn in.  Mr. Rogers would like to install a 5’ fence to enclose the 
back yard which fronts Nassau Street and is considered a front yard.  The property 
slopes down toward Nassau Street so lots of balls roll down the hill and his children 
chase them.  The fence will keep his children from running out into the street.  The 
aluminum fence is not solid and the style fits in the neighborhood.  
 
Mr. Rogers responded to questions from the Board.  The location of the fence as shown 
on the survey is between the street and the trees.  Mr. Rogers was unaware that he 
can’t place the fence within the right-of-way.  Mr. Grob expressed concern about the 
height of the 5’ fence when coming down Nassau Place and suggested that it might be 
better to place it behind the trees to avoid potential issues with the sight line and get it 
out of the right-of-way.  The fence is not solid and will have post footings not a 
continuous curb which could interfere with the tree roots.  
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
    
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion: The height of the fence is mitigated by locating it behind rather than in front 
of the trees and out of the right-of-way.     
 
Mr. Grob moved to approve the application with the condition that the fence will be 
located on the south side of the trees along Nassau Place out of the right-of-way and 
constructed in the style as presented in the application.  Mr. Morgan seconded the 
motion. A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
Lena Chen        Application #2016-02 
87 Passaic Street, Block 53, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III, to construct a new house.  
The proposed lot area is 11, 867 sq. ft. whereas 15,000 sq. ft. is the minimum required.  
The proposed lot width at the right of way along Passaic Street is 58 feet whereas 70 
feet is the minimum required.  The proposed lot width at the setback along Passaic 
Street is 70 feet whereas 110 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed front yard 
along Lincoln Lane is 15.75 feet and 22.9 feet along Passaic Street.  The proposed side-
yard setback is 10.48 feet whereas 11.10 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 
driveway width is 19 feet whereas 16 feet is the maximum permitted.  At this time the 
review cannot be completed due to missing elevation information. The property is on the 
Borough historical register.  The property has two existing sheds one is 3 feet from the 
property line and the other is in the right of way along Lincoln Lane.  Also there is an 
existing 6’high fence along Lincoln Lane.  The application must adhere to the Borough’s 
grading ordinance.  
 



The Construction Official is waiting for elevation information for the revised plans.  The 
application has not been deemed complete and will be carried to June 6, 2016.  No 
further notice is required or will be given.   
 
F.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 6, 2016 
 
Donald and Lisa Parkin      Application #2016-16 
17 Whitewood Drive, Block 255, Lot 4, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a 
second-floor addition.  The proposed front yard to the portico is 37 feet whereas 40 feet 
is minimum required.  The proposed side-yard setback to the second floor addition is 
12.25 feet with a combined total of 32.25 feet whereas 17.7 feet with a combined total of 
35.40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is 3.9 feet from the property 
line. 
 
The architect for the application was present in the audience to observe the hearing 
process as he has not appeared before the Board before. 
 
G.  COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
Mr. Morin had an e-mail from Glenn Pantel, the attorney for Lantern Hill (Redwood-ERC) 
regarding the trees at Lantern Hill.  Lantern Hill is consulting with a landscape architect 
about what steps need to be taken to mitigate the damage done to the trees on the 
Great Lawn during the soil remediation required by New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection.  Mr. Morin will try and set up a meeting with representatives of 
the Board and Lantern Hill’s professionals prior to the June 6, 2016, meeting. 
    
H.  MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS  
 
Mr. Morgan asked about occupancy under a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) 
and, specifically, what enforcement power the Board has if a homeowner gets a 
variance, starts the work but doesn’t complete it for an extended period of time and is 
living in the house.  Mr. Morin responded that there are no hard and fast rules on how 
long a homeowner can occupy the house with a TCO.  The Department of Community 
Affairs has guidelines for issuing a TCO.  The secretary will ask the Construction Official 
about occupancy with a TCO.   
 
I.   MINUTES FROM 5/2/16 
 
The minutes from May 2, 2016, were approved as submitted. 
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:43 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


